education variables again, value per guided contact hour, substitution effects, alternative

use of funds, and learner costs.

Sensitivity Analysis of Investment Assumptions

It is worth noting that while the alternative education variable is an assumption based on

the educational potential of the learners in the absence of public funding, the discount

rate comes to us from The Green Book. These rates are calculated by HMS Treasury, but

they do vary by individual and are closely related to an entity’s risk aversion. So, while

these data are published and incorporate the public’s willingness to accept risk, we still

provide a sensitivity analysis since different regions and sub-cultures in the UK may have

different risk tolerances.

Learner Perspective

The alternative education variable does not affect the learners’ stream of cash flows from

Table 2.3 and thus is not included here. However, the discount rate for learners will vary

far more than it will for the social and taxpayer perspectives. As can be seen, Table 4.1

below alters the assumed ‘base case’ values for the discount rate by first reducing it by

25% and 50% and then increasing it by the same.

Table 4.1: Learner Perspective Discount Rate

 -50% -25% Base Case 25% 50%

Discount Rate 1.8% 2.6% 3.5% 4.4% 5.3%

NPV (£ millions) £6,959 £5,726 £4,740 £3,944 £3,297

B/C 9.7 8.2 6.9 5.9 5.1

Source: Emsi.

Demonstrating the Value of FE Colleges in Wales August 2017

41

The IRR is not shown here because it is unaffected by the discount rate (see E.J. Mishan

1976). As the discount rate is varied, the NPV ranges from £3.3 billion to £7 billion and

the B/C from 5.1 to 9.7. Even with a much higher discount rate, learners still see a

return above the threshold of 1.0, receiving £5.10 for every pound of their investment.

Social Perspective

As can be seen in Table 4.2, reducing the alternative education variable increases the

returns since more of the benefits may be claimed by FE colleges in Wales. Similarly,

[…]

Table 4.3: Social Perspective Discount Rate

 -50% -25% Base Case 25% 50%

Discount Rate 1.8% 2.6% 3.5% 4.4% 5.3%

NPV (£ millions) £16,831 £13,955 £11,648 £9,781 £8,258

B/C 11.0 9.3 7.9 6.8 5.9

Source: Emsi.

If our assumption of the alternative education variable is off by 50% in either direction,

the expected social NPV will range between £14.1 billion and £10.9 billion. The

associated B/C ranges between 8.3 and 7.5, while the IRR occurs within 24.9% and

23.0%. The magnitude of the range is smaller than that of the discount rate, implying

that the results are less sensitive to the alternative education variable. When varying the

discount rate between plus or minus 50% of the base case, the NPV is greater than £8.3

billion and less than £16.9 billion, while the B/C is between 5.9 and 11.0.

Taxpayer Perspective

The taxpayer sensitivity analysis shows similar trends to those of the social perspective,

though with a smaller magnitude of variance in results since the benefits are a subset of

those seen in the social analysis.

Demonstrating the Value of FE Colleges in Wales August 2017

42

Table 4.4: Taxpayer Perspective Alternative Education Variable

 -50% -25% Base Case 25% 50%

Alternative Education Variable 5.0% 7.5% 10.0% 12.5% 15.0%

NPV (£ millions) £2,117 £2,051 £1,986 £1,920 £1,854

B/C 6.7 6.5 6.3 6.1 6.0

IRR 21.2% 20.8% 20.4% 20.0% 19.5%

Source: Emsi.

Table 4.5: Taxpayer Perspective Discount Rate

 -50% -25% Base Case 25% 50%

Discount Rate 1.8% 2.6% 3.5% 4.4% 5.3%

NPV (£ millions) £2,901 £2,393 £1,986 £1,656 £1,387

B/C 8.8 7.4 6.3 5.4 4.7

Source: Emsi.

As seen above, taxpayer investments in FE colleges in Wales are still viable investments

with extremely high discount rates and large alternative education adjustments. Under the

most conservative conditions, the alternative education variable will generate NPV, B/C,

and IRR of £1.9 billion, 6.0, and 19.5%, respectively. Under the most favourable

assumptions on the alternative education variable, taxpayers will see a NPV of £2.1

billion, B/C of 6.7, and IRR of 21.2%. Again the results are more sensitive to the

discount rate, with the NPV ranging from £1.4 billion to £2.9 billion and the B/C ratio

[…]

Impact (£ thousands) £1,325,077 £2,650,155 £3,533,539 £4,416,924 £6,625,386

Substitution Variable 5.0% 7.5% 10.0% 12.5% 15.0%

Impact (£ thousands) £3,729,847 £3,631,693 £3,533,539 £3,435,386 £3,337,232

Source: Emsi.

Since the alternative education variable and substitution effects are the same rate, they

move together. More interesting is the sensitivity of the results to the value per guided

contact hour. The magnitude of change this variable has on the final results is large,

demonstrating this variable’s calculation is crucial to the analysis. It also proves why it is

so critical to use data specific to Wales rather than national earnings figures that are also

weighted by the learner body demographics.

Impact of Staff and College Expenditure

We only perform a sensitivity analysis on one variable in regards to the operations of FE

colleges in Wales. The portion of the colleges’ revenues received by local sources (e.g.,

resident tuition fees and the portion of national taxes derived from local sources) may

have been spent in a variety of ways, with different multiplier effects associated with that

spending.

Table 4.7: Staff and College Expenditure Alternative Use of Funds

 -50% -25% Base Case 25% 50%

Alternative Use of Funds 7.4% 11.0% 14.7% 18.4% 22.1%

Impact (£ thousands) £466,758 £461,143 £455,529 £449,914 £444,299

Source: Emsi.

Table 4.7 varies the amount of revenues received by FE colleges in Wales from local

sources. In the base case scenario, 14.7% of the colleges’ revenues were derived from

local sources. The larger the percentage, i.e. the more revenues derived from local

sources, the lower the staff and college expenditures impact will be since a larger portion

of the colleges’ spending is not new money in the economy.

Impact of Learner Expenditure

The sensitivity analysis on this variable simply alters the additional costs the learners

incur through their college attendance. We vary the costs of books and supplies, room

and board, personal expenses, and transportation as reported in Table 3.2. Here, if costs

increase and the volume of learners from outside of Wales remain unaffected, impacts

will rise since raw injections of money into Wales generate increased local earnings.

Demonstrating the Value of FE Colleges in Wales August 2017

44

Table 4.8: Learner Expenditures

 -50% -25% Base Case 25% 50%

Learner Costs £2,160 £3,240 £4,320 £5,400 £6,480

Impact (£ thousands) £2,563 £3,844 £5,124 £6,406 £7,688

Source: Emsi.

Conclusion

Even if the most conservative assumptions for each of the variables pertaining to the

impacts of FE colleges in Wales were adopted, the total impact on the economy of Wales

would still be £3.6 billion, equivalent to 148,609 average wage jobs in the region.

Based on this sensitivity analysis, the returns to learners, the public, and the government

are reasonable. They even remain above investment profitability thresholds when the

most conservative assumptions are in place. Similarly, the regional impact analysis

continues to generate modest results even when limiting by half the benefits that FE